Respostas aos comentários

Revisor A


Comentário 1: Why did the Authors select a 1:2 match on the “experimental” arm? They could have easily overcome the number issue by collecting the data from 1 or 2 years before ERAS program implementation. Could they comment on that? 

Resposta: The clinical data from the pre-ERAS( group were collected during the ERAS( Implementation Program, which required around 50 patients to compare with the ERAS(  group. In this first analysis (after one year of the program implementation) the authors used the data already available in the ERAS Interactive Audit System. The small sample size of this group is one of the limitations of the article. The authors are aware of this limitation and are planning on enlarging the pre-ERAS( sample for future studies.

Comentário 2: The patient cohorts are different in terms of cardiovascular risk, respiratory co-morbidities and diabetes. How can the Authors define the populations as equivalent for an event like peri-operative complications and short-term outcomes? 

Resposta: As mentioned in the Results, one of the article´s limitations is the fact that the populations aren´t identical in terms of comorbidities, namely regarding respiratory diseases and diabetes and consequently ASA Score (which were superior in the pre-ERAS( group). 
Although this may contribute to the improved results seen in the ERAS( cohort, when the P-Possum score was taken into account there was no difference in mortality risk between the two groups.
It wasn´t, consequently, possible to assume that the pre-ERAS( group had, with no doubt, a greater surgical risk than the ERAS( group. The authors considered that, therefore, the improved results in outcomes can be justified, in part, by the implementation of the program.
Comentário 3: If patient cohort have different ASA score, how could the Authors compare the peri-operative and the post-operative events and outcomes? Could they
really interpret the data in line with this difference? How have they corrected? Why not propensity score match the cohorts?

Resposta: Regarding the ASA Score and the peri-operative risk, please read the answer above.

A regression was used taking into account the confounding variables (diabetes, respiratory disease and ASA performance score), which we have now included in the article. Only length of stay and time to solid oral intake showed a significant reduction in the ERAS group.

Comentário 4: In table 2, there is a trend to more malignant disease in the pre-ERAS
cohort. Do the Authors think this could have influenced the outcomes?

Resposta: No. The difference between the diagnosis of malignant and benign disease is not significant.
Comentário 5: In the malignant patients, there is no data on pre-operative stage of
these patients, nor the number of patients who received neoadjuvant treatment… This again is of paramount importance to the definition of the cohorts and their peri-operative outcomes. Can they elaborate on this?

Resposta: Regarding the neoadjuvant treatment there wasn´t a statistically significant difference between the number of patients receiving chemotherapy or radiotherapy in the two groups (Chemotherapy: Pre-ERAS 19,4%; ERAS 14,0%, p-value 0,315 and Radiotherapy: Pre-ERAS 13,4%; ERAS 8,4%; p-value 0,256).  Added to the article.
Comentário 6: In page 7, it is stated that “The laparoscopic surgical approach had a
slight decrease in the ERAS group but this was not significant (p-value 0.399)”. This is counter-intuitive as this is against all usual prospective cohorts that increase the performance of minimally invasive surgery over time… Could they elaborate on this matter?

Resposta: The authors believe this was just a matter of chance, all the team members defend the use of non-invasive surgery. There isn´t any interest to stress that fact out, especially when the decrease was not significant. It was removed from the article.
Comentário 7: All the compliance analysis is biased, as unfortunately, the Authors have
a significant number of missing data (especially in the statistically “weak” pre-ERAS cohort) sometimes they have missing data for 31/67 patients in specific datasets. Could the Authors comment on how they think they may be able to correct this? Can they really base all their discussion and conclusions in this “compliance analysis”?

Resposta: Unfortunately, as you stressed out, we have a statistically “weak” pre-ERAS cohort because of the missing data. This is due to the retrospective data collection. Some items were not usually registered by the team.
The compliance is measured taking into account only the data available (there is the option “missing” in the audit system), and a great effort was made to make sure the data were correctly registered.

One of the difficult and yet essential steps of the Program Implementation is to make every intervenient write down all the data needed for a continuous audit.
Comentário 8: In table 7, complications should not be scored in Minor/major. There are
international validated classifications for this such as Clavien-Dindo, LHCR, etc… What is the Authors definition of a Major/Minor complication?

Resposta: The legend is missing: Minor Complication Clavien-Dindo I, II and IIIa; Major Complication: Clavien-Dindo > IIIa. Added to the article.
Comentário 9: Table 7 - Again, in Respiratory Complications, this group had a
significant higher number of pre-operative Respiratory morbidity… Is this effect really due to the ERAS introduction or to selection bias?

Resposta: As stated before, after using a binary logistic regression taking into consideration these confounding variables, the difference regarding respiratory complications was not significant between the two groups.
Comentário 10: In Conclusion, the Authors declare “This study showed the success of
ERAS program in Hospital Beatriz Ângelo, proving its feasibility and
reproducibility in our country” but there is no data in the manuscript to
support this…
Resposta: Corrected in the article. “This study showed the success of ERAS( program in Hospital Beatriz Ângelo, proving its feasibility in a Portuguese hospital.”
Revisor B
Comentário 1: Abstract - Conclusão: É dito “É um programa seguro que reduz a estadia hospital e melhora a recuperação dos doentes”. Esta afirmação apenas poderia ser efetuada se nada mais tiver sido alterado na rotina do hospital (procedimentos, profissionais de suade, ...) e se estes indicadores fossem controlados pelo menos para os fatores para os quais existem diferenças entre os dois grupos. A afirmação deve ser mais atenuada

Resposta: Alterado no artigo. “This program is safe, seems to shorten length of stay and improve patient recovery and clinical outcome.”
Comentário 2: Material e Métodos - Seria interessante desenvolver um mais a forma como a compliance é calculada e reportada.
Resposta: A compliance para cada item das recomendações refere-se à percentagem de doentes em que se verificou cumprimento do mesmo. Alterado no artigo.
Comentário 3: Resultados - Na avaliação da compliance penso que se deveria controlar algumas variáveis, nomeadamente aqueles nos quais se detetaram diferenças na comparação dos 2 grupos.
Resposta: Sendo a compliance a percentagem da população com adesão às recomendações da Sociedade ERAS não encontramos variáveis a controlar.  
Comentário 4: Resultados - Gostava também de ser de que forma é que os outcomes (pelo menos os mais frequentes) se associaram com a compliance. Maior compliance está associado a melhor outcome? Não está claro.

Resposta: Existem alguns estudos que tentam demonstrar essa relação, no entanto ainda não está inequivocamente comprovado. O artigo mais referido é o de Gustafsson*: 

*“Adherence to the Enhanced Recovery After Surgery Protocol and Outcomes After Colorectal Cancer Surgery“ Ulf O. Gustafsson, MD, PhD; Jonatan Hausel, MD; Anders Thorell, MD, PhD; Olle Ljungqvist, MD, PhD; Mattias Soop, MD, PhD; Jonas Nygren, MD, PhD; for the Enhanced Recovery After Surgery Study Group  Arch Surg. 2011;146(5):571-577. Published online January 17, 2011. doi:10.1001/archsurg.2010.309 
Comentário 5: Tabela 1 - Penso tratar-se das recomendações implementadas no programa ERAS. Se sim deveria estar claro na legenda da tabela

Resposta: Feita referência às recomendações na legenda da tabela.
Comentário 6: Tabela 2 - As tabelas devem ser autoexplcativas. Deveriam acrescentar, por exemplo, em rodapé os testes de hipótese associados a cada uma das comparações efetuadas

Resposta: Corrigido.
Comentário 7: Tabela 3,4,5 - As tabelas devem ser auto-explcativas. Deveriam acrescentar, por exemplo, em rodapé os testes de hipótese associados a cada uma das comparações efetuadas.

Resposta: Corrigido
Comentário 8: Tabela 3,4,5 - As tabelas devem ser auto-explcativas: deveria ser indicado, por exemplo, na legenda que estes critérios são os do programa ERAS

Resposta: Corrigido
Comentário 9: Tabela 3,4,5 - Em cada grupo (Pré ERAS e ERAS group) deveria aparecer o total de doentes incluídos

Resposta: Corrigido
Comentário 10: Tabela 3,4,5 - Nas variáveis continuas não normalmente distribuídas é apresentado o IQR, no entanto penso que se for apresentado o valor dos P25 e P75 a informação passada é mais completa.

Resposta: Corrigido
Comentário 11: Tabela 6 - As tabelas devem ser auto-explcativas. Deveriam acrescentar, por exemplo, em rodapé os testes de hipótese associados a cada uma das comparações efetuadas.

Resposta: Corrigido
Comentário 12: Tabela 6 - a % de compliance é normalmente distribuída em cada um dos grupos?

Resposta: Tanto a compliance total como a compliance de cada subgrupo são normalmente distribuídas.
Comentário 13: Tabela 7 - As tabelas devem ser auto-explcativas. Deveriam acrescentar, por exemplo, em rodapé os testes de hipótese associados a cada uma das comparações efetuadas.

Resposta: Corrigido
Comentário 14: Discussão – demasiado longa.

Resposta: Revisto.
Comentário 15: Conclusão - É dito” This study showed the success of ERAS( program in Hospital Beatriz Ângelo, proving its feasibility and reproducibility in our country”.  No entanto não consigo deslumbrar no document oqualquer estudo de reprodutibilidade e/ou de exequabilidade no hospital Beatriz Ângelo. Se for feito esses resultados deveram ser acrescentados já que enriquecem e dão maior credibilidade ao estudo. Se não foi efectudo esta frase deverá ser retirada.

Resposta: Não realizamos estudo de reprodutibilidade/exequibilidade pelo que mudamos a frase para: “This study showed the success of ERAS( program in Hospital Beatriz Ângelo, proving its feasibility in a Portuguese hospital.”
Revisor C

Comentário 1: Houve evolução da técnica laparoscópica ao longo do período de
estudo? Em que ponto da curva de aprendizagem estavam os cirurgiões do
centro durante o estudo? Os autores reportam uma diminuição do tempo
operatório do grupo pré-ERAS (224 minutos) para 184 minutos no grupo ERAS.
Isso deveu-se a um maior treino? Se sim, isso explicaria a menor taxa de
deiscência anastomótico. Este aspeto deve ser referido nos Métodos.

Resposta: A equipa de Cirurgia Geral não sofreu alterações ao longo dos anos estudados. Nenhum cirurgião geral era recém especialista e podemos considerar que teriam já atingido o plateau da curva de aprendizagem. Efectivamente não encontramos uma explicação para os dados encontrados.
Comentário 2: No texto, secção Resultados, é referido que aumentou o uso de drenos
“Monitoring of anesthesia depth, maintenance of normothermia and avoidance
of opioid analgesia and surgical drains increased significantly (p-value
<0.001)”, enquanto na tabela 4 está o oposto. Isto deve ser corrigido.

Resposta: A frase refere que “avoidance of (...) surgical drains increased significantly”, ou seja, o que aumentou foi o não uso de drenos cirúrgicos. Reformulámos a frase de forma a ficar mais perceptivel: “Monitoring of anesthesia depth and maintenance of normothermia increased whereas the use of opioid analgesia and surgical drains decreased (p-value <0.001).”
Comentário 3: Finalmente, os autores devem ser mais cautelosos nas conclusões,
nomeadamente porque: Trata-se da primeira experiência ERAS; O estudo é retrospectivo; Não foi feita uma análise tipo
“propensity-score matching”, que teria comparado dois grupos mais
homogéneos.
Reposta: Concordamos com a observação e assim alteramos o abstract e a conclusão para:
“This program is safe and seems to shorten length of stay and improve patient recovery and clinical outcome. “

“This study showed the success of ERAS( program in Hospital Beatriz Ângelo, proving its feasibility in a Portuguese hospital.”
